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Rare Catalogue of Important Jewish Polish Art Collection 
with Szyk Etching 
 

1. Goldstein, Maksymiljan. and Dresdner, Dr. Karol. Kultura I Sztuka Ludu Zydowskiego Na 
Ziemiach Polskich.  Lwow, Majera Balabana, 1935.    [7135]  

 

Original cloth, no dj. Number 738. 25cm, (2), XI, 208 pp., 158 figs., 3 pls., in Polish, with summaries in English, French 
and German : The Culture and Art of the Jewish people in Poland. With illustrations and plates, including a Szyk plate. No 
738 of 1000. Bookplate of Arthur E Franklin. ex-library (class no. on base of spine) . Front hinge cracked else in very good 
condition. 

See #865 in L.A. Mayer's Bibliography of Jewish Art (Jerusalem, Magnes Press, 1967). Which includes the following 
citations of the book. - Pp. 143-161: Jakob Schall: Zbieracz i jego zbiory ; pp. 163-188: Stanislaw Machiniwicz: Wsrod 
kart ksiegi pamiatkowej ; pp. 158 f. : Bibliography of the Goldstein collection ; p[p. 159-161 : Bibliograph of Goldstein's 
writings. Revs. : M. Narkiss, QS, 1935, XII, p. 350 ; Louis Lewin, MGWJ, 1936, LXXX, pp. 436-437. £500 
 

 

2. Abelow, Samuel P. History of Brooklyn Jewry. New York, Scheba Publishing Company, 1937.    
[7251]  

 

Red cloth no dj. very good condition, 344pp. illustrations of personalities and synagogues etc. An interesting work, chapters 
include: The Development of Temples and Synagogues; The Center Movement; The Jews in the Professions; The Jewish 
Woman in Communal Affairs; The Brooklyn Federation of Jewish Charities; The Economic Development of the Jews; The 
Jew in Politics; The Jew in the Wars; Social Life and Community Problems. Includes a Map of Jewish Institutions in 
Brooklyn.    £95 

 

 
 

3. Adler, Rev. Dr. Hermann. A Father's Barmitzvah Exhortation - A Sermon preached at the 
Bayswater Synagogue on December 22nd, 5649/1888.  London, Wertheimer, Lea and Co., 1889.    
[7078]  

 

Original wrappers, 18cm, 15 pp, Covers worn some staining to the first page of the sermon. Adler was to become Chief Rabbi 
after the death of his father in 1890. This sermon was delivered at  the Bayswater Synagogue where he was the pulpit rabbi till 



 

he assumed office as Chief Rabbi. This sermon was originally delivered at the Barmitvah of his only son, Solomon Alfred 
Adler and was printed at the request of one of his congregants Mr Charles Samuel.  £45 
 

4. Alony, Rabbi Z J (Zalman Joseph) Haggadah Shel Pesach L'Or Halachah Ubinah 
B'Haggadah.  Dublin, 1976.    [7277]  

 

Orig wrapps. 8vo., 83 + 32 pp Text in Hebrew. vg.  A Passover Haggadah in Hebrew published in Dublin. Very little 
Hebrew published occurred in Dublin.   £35 
 

 

5. Ben-Menachem, Naftali (Naphtali) MiGinzei Yisrael b'Vatican (Description of 35 Hebrew 
manuscripts in the Vatican Library).  Jerusalem, Mossad Harav Kook, 1954.    [7254]  

 

Orig cloth, 8vo., no dj 207 pp Text in Hebrew. Shunami 5889 (supplement). Some signs of wear and pages a little yellowed 
otherwise very good  Makorit No 16. The Vatican library has a very important collection of Hebrew manuscripts.  £40 

 

6. Berlin, Charles (selected by) Hebrew Printing and Bibliography.  New York, New York Public 
Library and Ktav, 1976.    [7158]  

 

Cloth, no dj. vg., 518pp. An important collection of essays relating to Hebrew printing and bibliography.  Includes: Freiman, 
A “A  gazetteer of Hebrew printing,” Sonne, Isiah. “Expurgation of Hebrew Books,” The People and the Book: the 
background of three hundred years of Jewish life in America. (This was an exhibition at the New York Public Library in 
1954),  and essays on Hebrew printing in Spain, Portugal and Italy. £55 

 

7. Board of Deputies of British Jews. Opinions of Foreign Experts on the Jewish Method of 
Slaughtering Animals - Pamphlet No 2.  London, The Board of Deputies of British Jews 1926    
[7095]  

 

Original wrappers, 25cm 39pp. Marked proof confidential. Contains quotations from 457 foreign experts. The full texts from 
which these quotations were taken was in a German booklet published in 1908 by Dr Hirsch Hildersheimer. Overall a good 
copy.  £110 
 

8. Bordeaux, Henry [Pierre Vignal illustrator] Palestine.  London, Eveleigh Nash & Grayson, 1928    
[7204]  

 

Cloth, rubbing at corners and some foxing o/w very nice cop. Top edge gilt. 128 pp. The book is illustrated with water colours 
by Pierre Vignal and contains many photographs of Palestine. A very attractive book.   £100 
 

9. Conder, C.R. & H.H.Kitchener Map of Western Palestine From Surveys Conducted for 
The Committee of the Palestine Exploration Fund.   London, Edward Stanford,  1881.    [7140]  

 

Large folding lithograph map printed in colours, dissected and mounted on linen, folding into marbled endpapers and housed in 
original cloth box with publisher’s label. Measures approx. 160cm x 97cm. Overall vg  £395 
 

10. De Sola, The Rev. D. A. and Raphall, The Rev. M. J. [translators] Eighteen Treatises from 
the Mishna.  London, Sherwood, Gilbert and Piper, 1845.    [7216]  

 

Second edition. Original cloth, 22cm, 368 pp, very good condition, some fading around edges of endpapers. Raised on spine, 
marbled edges.  £75 

11. Franck, A Die Kabbala oder die Religions-Philosophie der Hebräer.  Leipzig, Heinrich Hunger 
1844    [7176]  

 

Original cloth, 23cm, 296 pp, good condition. Edges marbled. Some foxing.  £150 
 

 

12. Frank, Rafael Uber Hebräische Typen und Schriftarten.  Berlin, H. Berthold abt. Privatdrucke 
1926.    [7180]  

 

Dustjacket and slip-case. Afterward by Jacques Adler. Original cloth, 33cm, 39 pp, good condition, some  foxing, but overall 
very nice copy.  £125 

 
13. British Government.. Report from the Select Committee on the Jews Act; Together with 

the Proceedings of the Committee and Minutes of Evidence.  London, Her Majesty's Stationery 
Office, 1859.    [6962]  

 



 

Sewn, 32cm, 19 pp. Very good condition. [205] "The Select Committee appointed to consider the Report to the 
House on the best mode of carrying into effect the Provisions of the Act 21 & 22 Vict. c. 49, to provide for 
the Relief of Her Majesty's Subjects professing the JEWISH RELIGION;- Have considered the matters to 
them referred, and have agreed to the following REPORT:- ......." This report looks at how the acts that 
finally emancipated the Jewish people in England and allowed them to take oaths as Jews should be 
implemented.   £325 

 
 
 

14. Hyman, Louis. The Jews of Ireland: From Earliest Times to the Year 1910.  London, Jewish 
Historical Society of England, 1972.    [7178]  

First ed. cloth, 8vo., dj. 403 pp. Rip to top edge of dj, otherwise very good condition.  £45 
 

15. Krausz, Armin.  Sheffield Jewry - Commentary on a Community.  Ramat-Gan, Bar Ilan, 1980.    
[7144]  

Orig cloth, 8vo., 418 pp. illus. vg some minor wear and discolouration to dj.  £45 
 

16. Magnes, J L and M Reiner, Lord Samuel, E Simon, M Smilansky. Palestine - Divided or 
United? The Case For a Bi-National Palestine Before the United Nations. Jerusalem, IHUD 
(Union) Association, 1947.    [7271]  

Orig wrapps 8vo., 104 pp Some browning and chipping. The IHUD was a Palestinian Jewish group advocating an Arab-
Jewish binational state in Palestine.  £45 
 

17. Mannheimer, I. N. Die Erlösung: Predigt gehalten im israelitischen Bethause zu Wien, am 
ersten Tage des Pesachfestes den 1 April 1847.  Vienna, U. Strauss sel. Witwe & Sommer. 1847    
[6753]  

 

Isaac Noah Mannheimer (1793-1865) was a moderate Reformer in Vienna. In German. 20cm, 16 pp. Good condition. 
Taped at spine. The Salvation - Sermon given at the Israelite Synagogue in Vienna on the first day of Passover in 1847, 1st 
April.  £95 
 

18. Nordau, Max.  Le Sionisme.  Paris, L'Echo Sioniste 1902    [7065]  
 

Original wrappers, 17.5cm, 24 pp, some yellowing, stamp "Agudath Zion, Anvers" on front wrapper. Text in French. Max 
Nordau was a major thinker, philosopher and Zionist actiivst and speaker at the Zionist Congresses  £75 

 

19. Olevski, Rafael, Dawid Rosental and Paul Trepman. Undzere Churban In Bild, Our 
Destruction in Pictures. Bergen Belsen, Undzere Shtima (Our Voice) December, 1946.    [7151]  

 

Oblong folio, conservation case-bound using fully acid free materials the  decorative colour wrapper in on top has been inset to 
prevent any damage.  Published under the auspices of the Central Committee of the Liberated Jews in the British Zone. The 
text is in English, Yiddish, Hebrew and German. Each language has its own title page. Printed on card. Contains 115 
photographs of the destruction of the Jews by the Nazis. Each page contains 3 or 4 pictures. The introduction of the book 
poignantly describes its purpose:  



 

"The incentive to produce this collection gave us our deepest desire to show the world the crimes of Germany, to give 
expression to the throttled cry of pain of the Jews. The desire to bring back our memories of Jewish Settlements 
which were drowned in torrents of Jewish Blood. May the world have this knowledge and ponder on it. When words 
are too weak and too poor to convey the destruction and extermination of Jewish life, may these pictures found by 
accident on arrested SS Soldiers, speak for themselves of the bestiality which will forever bring shame on human 
kind" 

 Yiddish inscription on Yiddish title page  £650 
 

 

20. Piechotka, Maria and Kazimierz.  Heaven's Gates - Wooden Synagogues in the Territories 
of the Former Polish-Lithuanian Commonwealth.  Warsaw, Wydawnictwo Krupski i S-ka 2004    
[7205]  

Original cloth, dj, 34cm, 413 pp, with photographs and maps. Richly illustrated with photographs and architectural drawings 
showing cross sections of the buildings £120 

 

21. Pinner, E. M. Talmud Babli Babylonischer Talmud Tractat Berachoth Segenspruche Mit 
Deutscher Uebersetzung Und Commentaren Raschi Tosephoth.  Berlin, 1858    [7272]  

 

Second edition with additions. Original cloth, folio. Aramaic, Hebrew with German translation. Tractate Berachot. This was 
the first translation of the Talmud into a modern European language. Atonishingly the first edition issued in 1842 was 
dedicated to Tzar Nicholas 1 and had a printed dedication to him. The Tzar initially saw it as a vehicle to assimilate Russian 
Jews but when he realised Pinner's scholarly intentions, he refused to put in any more funding into the project. By the time this 
edition came out, he no longer had any connection to it. In addition to being an Historical curiosity it is a genuinely scholarly 
work. Binding worn, most of backstrip missing. Vinograd Berlin 624 £275 
 

22. Rabin, Yitzhak. Address by Major-General Yitzhak Rabin, Chief of Staff, Israel Defence 
Forces. Address at the ceremony conferring the title of Honorary Doctor of Philosophy at 
the Hebrew University.  Jerusalem, the Magnes Press at The Hebrew University, 1967    [7089]  

 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 8 pp. Very good condition. Translated from the Hebrew. An historical speech after the momentous 6 
Day War in 1967 £75 
 

23. (Rosenberger, Ludwig) - Zafren, Herbert C. (editor) Judaica, A Short Title Catalogue of 
the Books, Pamphlets and Manuscripts Relating to the Political, Social and Cultural 
History of the Jews and To the Jewish Question In the Library of Ludwig Rosenberger. 
Chicago Illinois, Cincinnati, Hebrew Union College Press,  1971    [7142]  

 

Orig buckram with sheepskin parchment spine, 4 to 495 pp One of 450 copies, illus. vg. Many illustrations of title pages and 
wrappers of rare pamphlets. An important work for anybody interested in ‘The Jewish Question.’  £95 
 

24. Rubens, Alfred Anglo Jewish Portraits: A Biographical Catalogue of Engraved Anglo 
Jewish and Colonial Portraits from the Earliest Times to the Accession of Queen Victoria.  
London, The Jewish Museum (London) 1935    [7215]  

Orig green cloth, 26 cm, very good condition, xxiii + 191 pp numerous illus.  £120 

 

25. Rubinstein, Hilary L. (vol 1) and Rubinstein, W. D. (vol 2) The Jews in Australia - A 
Thematic History - Vol 1 (1788-1945) and Vol 2 (1945 to the present) Victoria, Australia, William 
Heinemann, 1991    [7197]  

Original cloth, dj, 26cm, vol 1 626 pp, vol 2 616 pp. Very good condition.  £60 

 

26. Schen, Leopold. Housing Situation in Palestine and Development of the Urban Lands of 
the Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael.  London, Jewish National Fund for Great Britain and Ireland, 1947    
[7099]  

Original wrappers, 21cm, 7 pp, very good condition, browned. Report submitted to the Honorary Officers of the JNF at their 
meeting on 20th May, 1947.  £60 

 

27. Schwab, Hermann. Chachme Ashkenaz.  London, Mitre Press, 1964    [7275]  
 



 

Cloth, 8vo., one or two minor signs of wear overall vg. 131 pp with portrait of author. Gives biographical and bibliographical 
information on German Rabbis.   £45 

 

28. Sohn, David (compiler and editor) Bialystok, Photo Album of a Renowned City and its 
Jews the World Over.  New York, Bialystoker's Album Com., 1951    [7273]  

Orig gilt maroon cloth, no d.j., spine beginning to tear at hinges 386pp. with 1,200 black and white photos. English-Yiddish 
text.         £150 
 

29. Struck, Hermann. Die Kunst des Radierens. Ein Handbuch von Hermann Struck.  Berlin, 
Paul Cassirer 1920    [7136]  

 

4th enlarged edition. In German. Original cloth, no dj, 24cm, 278 pp, very good condition, a little wear to spine and spine 
faded. With illustrations and plates. Original publishers gilt pictorial boards. Illustrated throughout With 5 original etchings 
and engravings: Max Liebermann; Edvard Munch, Hermann Struck, Hans Mead. Paul Baum and Max Slevogt  £450 
 

30. Temple Mishkan Tefila - The Center Table Cookbook.  Boston, 1922    [7168]  
 

Original cloth cover, no dj, 20.5cm, 211 pp + advertisements. Very good condition, some fading to endpapers, browning from a 
newspaper article previously inserted.  £75 
 

31. Vitringa (Campegius) De Synagoga Vetere Libri Tres.  Franequeræ, Johannis Gyzelaar, 1696    
[7156]  

 

Franequer, johannis Gyzelaar. Engraved frontispieces, margins a litle cropped, slightly browned, ex-theological library copy 
with bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary blind stamped vellum, soiled, small 4to., 1138pp A very nice copy. In Latin 
with some Hebrew passages. An important work on the Synagogue by an important Christian Hebraist.   £450 
 

32. Vos, S. Oorspronkelijk Israelietisch Kookboek.  Amsterdam, 1908    [7154]  

Vierde Druck (4th ed) 8vo.,  177 pp. Spine has been replaced front board original, rear board is recent, new endpapers.  
Seems very scarce I could not locate any copies of this edition. I located one copy of the 1903 (first I think) in the Netherlands 
and a copy of the 1926 in the Netherlands. The only copy I could find in the USA was the 1980 edit at the NYPL  £495 

 

33. Yiddish Map – The Place Where Columbus Landed       [7239]  
 

Chromolithograph circa 1880s - Text in Yiddish 23 x 18 cm  £125 

 

 
 

34. Jacobs, Joseph. (secretary of the Russo Jewish Committee) Statistics of the Jewish 
Population in London, etc 1873 – 1893.  London, E W Rabbinowicz, 1894    [7270]  

 

29 cm paper covered board, 6 pp + 6 tables.  From the inroduction "The following statistics contain a summary of the chief 
official records of the most important Jewish Communal Institutions between 1873 and 1893, in as far as they are likely to 



 

throw any light upon the additions to the Jewish Population of London due to Russo Jewish immigration. " Worldcat lists 3 
copies JNUL, JTS and the BL Joseph Jacobs was a noted folklorist, editor of the Jewish Year book and the 
Jewish Encylopedia.  £175 
 

35. Heschel, Abraham (Joshua) A Concise Dictionary of Hebrew Philosophical Terms.  
Cincinnati, Hebrew Union College, 1941    [7276]  

 

Original cloth, 28cm, Mimeographed for use in the Philosophy Classes of the Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of 
Religion. Printed on one side only.  Heschel one the leading Jewish Theologians of the 20th Century arrived in the USA in 
1940 escaping Nazi Europe. He first went to Hebrew Union College in Cincinnati before moving to JTS. Probably the first 
book that Heschel wrote in English, and it is the first English book in the select bibliography of Kaplan, E. Spiritual Radical: 
Abraham Joshua Heschel in America. " Heschel wrote in the preface to this work:  

 The object of the present book is to offer the English equivalents of the medieval philosphical 
vocabulary including the most important philosophical terms of the Hebrew literature of 
modern times. It is designed as a concise dictionary, not as an encyclopedic compendium and 
does not present interpretations of the concepts denoted. £95 

 

 

 


